CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT ORIGINAL CASE INCIDENT REPORT

IUCR: 0550 - Assault - Aggravated Po: Handgun

3510 S. Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60653 (For use by Chicago Police Department Personnel Only) CPD-11.388(6/03)-C

ASSIGNED TO FIELD

RD #:

HY308384

Case ID: 10118869 casr201

EVENT #:

1517100168

NCIDENT Beat: 0331 Occurrence 7055 S Merrill Ave Unit Assigned: 0331 Location: Chicago IL RO Arrival Date: 20 June 2015 00:12 303 - Sidewalk # Offenders: 1 Occurrence Date: 20 June 2015 00:10 Police Officer VICTIM - Individual BABICZ #12652, Anthony Name: Beat: 0131 1718 S State St Res: Chicago IL 312 - 745 - 1583 Sobrlety: Sober CPD Officer: Yes Police Officer WITNESS - Individual VIDLJINOVIC #14725, Name: Stevan 1718 S State St Beat: 0131 Chicago, Illinois Sobrlety: Sober NON-OFFENDER(S) CPD Officer: Yes Other Communications and Availability Residence Phone: 312-745-1583 WITNESS - Individual Police Officer Name: **MONTOYA #11274** 1718 S State St Beat: 0131 Chicago, Illinois Sobrlety: Sober CPD Officer: Yes Other Communications and Availability Residence Phone: 312-745-1583 Police Officer WITNESS - Individual Name: HOMER #10979, Justin 1718 S State St Beat: 0131 Chicago, Illinois Sobrlety: Sober CPD Officer: Yes Other Communications and Availability Residence Phone: 312-745-1583

Print Generated By:

CHRIS, System

(CHRIS)

of 7 Page 1

Section of CLE [1] to a notice of

LOG#.

22-JUN-2015 10:31

Attachment.



Chicago Police Department - Incident Report

RD#: HY308384

Name: CO	CKERHAM, Alfontish			Demographics			
Res:	OVICENTANI, ANOMASII	Beat: 0522	Male Black 5'10, 145 lbs, Brown Eyes Black Hair Short Hair Style Medium Complex	ion	DOB: Age: 23 ye Suspected Weapon		
injury info		Extent	t: Serious				
CFD First Aid	Given Yes						
Responding Ambulance Unit: 50		Hospital: Northwestern Memorial					
		Physic	cian Name:				
Туре				Weapon Used	Description		
Gun Shot Wour	id			Handgun			

BABICZ #12652, Anthony (Victim) is a No Relationship of COCKERHAM, Alfontish (Offender)

Firearm #1						
Type: Semi-Automatic Pistol						
Make: Glock, IncAu-	Model: 22 Gen 4		Serial #: UXF684			
Feature: Two Tone	Caliber/Gauge: 40 caliber		Barrel Length: 4			
Displayed? No	Used? No	Registered? No	Recovered? No			
Taken/Stolen? No	Taken in Burglary? No	Duty Related? Yes	Evidence? Yes			
Owner Known? Yes	Owner: P.O. Bablcz					
Description: Police Officer			Magazine Capacity: 15			
	Status Unknown? No		Inventory #: 13466004			
# Live Rounds: 11						

Request Type Notification Notification Notification	Unit	Agency Name	Date	Star#	Name
Notification	116	Deployment Operations Center	20 June 00:46	7303	CHIBE,
Other Notifications May Be In Narrative,					
Notification	610	Detective Area - Central	20 June 01:04	21144	TAPIA,

Page 2 of 7

Chicago Police Department - Incident Report

U Number: U15-008

Log Number: 1075770

Event Number: 00168

VICTIM:

BABICZ, Anthony M., *12652, M/W/34

DOA 27 Sep 04, Emp#

Assigned to Unit 211, Area Central Gun Team

ADDITIONAL VICTIM: (Criminal Damage to Vehicle)

Vehicle: Metallic blue Chevy Impala,

Damage to passenger side side-view mirror

IN CUSTODY:

COCKERHAM, Alfontish, M/B/23

5-10, 145 lbs, medium complexion

Gang Affiliation: Gangster Disciples, Pax Town/Jack boys faction

ARRESTING OFFICERS:

P.O. Homer *10979

P.O. Montoya *11274

Sgt. Kinnane *1120 P.O. Doherty *14725

P.O. Laurie *15108

P.O. Vidjinovic *4051

DATE, TIME, LOCATION OF ARREST:

20 Jun 15 at 7055 S. Merrill at 0010 hrs

CHARGES, COURT BRANCH AND DATE:

Pending

APPROVED BY:

INJURIES:

Multiple GSW to right buttocks, groin and

TAKEN TO:

Northwestern Memorial Hospital by Ambulance 50

PRONOUNCED BY:

M.E. NUMBER:

FAMILY MEMBER NOTIFIED:

LOCATION:

7055 S. Merrill on the street

DATE & TIME:

20 June 15 at 0010 hrs

WEATHER & LIGHTING:

70 degrees; clear, with artificial light from streetlights

Print Generated By: CHRIS, System (CHRIS)

Page 3 of 7 22-JUN-2015 10:31

RD#: HY308384



Chicago Police Department - Incident Report

VEHICLE:

none

MANNER/MOTIVE:

Offender points gun at police to defeat arrest

PODS:

Pod at 71st and Jeffery

VIDEO:

Security video from

ERI:

Video interviews of

OFFENDER'S WEAPON:

Black/Olive Glock 21 gen 4, 45 caliber semi-automatic pistol

OFFICER'S WEAPON:

Glock, Inc., model 22, 40 caliber semi-automatic pistol, 4.4.bbi, S/N UFX684, capacity 15 and 1, inventoried under # 13466004

RD#: HY308384

EVIDENCE:

OEMC 911 tapes

Photos of Crime Scene, overall and closeup

Photos of expended shell casings on sidewalk

Photos of Weapon on sidewalk

Photos of damage to parked auto

Photos of blood in street

Photos of

Swabs of officer's gun

Offender's blood standard

Offender's clothing

Video

NOTIFICATIONS:

Felony Review, A.S.A. Hughes

PERSONNEL ASSIGNED:

OIC Rulz *382 Car 4

P.O. Dejesus *5808

Cmdr J. Jones *73, 8t 300 Lt. Barnes * 240 8t 399

P.O. Wright *11461 Bt 0324

P.O. Duncan *10189 Bt 331 (paper)

P.O. Williams *3064

P.O. Smith *13626 Bt 332R

P.O. Banks *15772

P.O. Polson *5612 8t 313R

P.O. Dolezil *13817

Lt. Ryle *704 Bt 4190

Sgt. M. Shemash *1002 Bt 4117

Sgt. Kinnane *1120 Bt 4171

P.O. A. Babicz *12652 Bt 4171C

P.O. J. Homer *10979

P.O. Doherty *14725 8t 4171E

P.O. Laurie *15108

P.O. Vidjinovic *4051 Bt 4171B

P.O. Montoya *11274

P.O. J. Xiques *1996 Bt 4114

P.O. T. Conley *8624 Bt 4117D

P.O. D. Dowling *4651

P.O. Yarling *2985 Bt 4114A



(CHRIS)

P.O. Ladlaw *17695 P.O. Herrera *11968 BT 4114C P.O. Lara *17286 Sgt. C. Greer *1046 Bt 5820 P.O. Connolly *11873 BI 5824 P.O. Rider *9977 P.O. Quintana *8741 Bt 5816 P.O. O'Connell *14403 Crndr Dunn *416 Crndr 610 Sgt. K. Williams *847 8t 5110 Det. R. Girardi *20479 Bt 5121 Det K. Smith *21061 Oet. F. Szwedo *21000 Bt 5124 Det. T. Nolan *20171 Det. M. Vogenthaler *20390 FOP: J. Farrell R. Castiano **IPRA** Addinaton *177 Bt 9728 Neubeck *154 Bt 9710 Olvera *014 8t 9719 K. Lett *120 D. 8owens *124 WITNESSES: NARRATIVES M/B/22 M/B/24 INTERVIEWED: F/B/44 F/B/27 F/B/43 (Heard and saw nothing)

F/B/53

(Heard several shots. Did not look outside.)

INVESTIGATION:

R/Ds were assigned to investigate a police related shooting and proceeded immediately to the scene, located at 7055 S. Merrill Avenue. R/Ds arrived to find the scene protected by 3rd District personnel and units from 211. The scene was taped off with yellow and red crime scene tape. R/Ds learned that an armed offender had been shot by a police officer when he pointed a handgun at the officer. The offender was transported to Northwestern Memorial Hospital in critical condition prior to the R/Ds arrival on scene. A semi automatic pistol, dropped by the offender, was located at the scene of the shooting. No officers were injured in the incident.

Command staff, and senior officers from units 211, 003, 610 as well as the 1st Deputy Superintendent were on scene. Representatives from FOP and IPRA were also present.

Four evidence technicians were on hand to process the scene and recover the physical evidence.

The area of 71st and Merrill Avenue is mixed commercial and residential. 71st Street is a major arterial street running tow lanes east and west. The lanes are divided by ground level Metra tracks. The buildings along 71st Street are primarily commercial. These were closed for business. The buildings along Merrill Avenue are multi-unit apartment buildings. Several of these were abandoned.

No CPD Pods are in the immediate vicinity. A POD is located several blocks west at 71st and Jeffery Avenue.

had visible security cameras at the front, back and side walls. R/Ds made arrangements to retrieve all possible video.

R/Ds examined the crime scene. The scene consisted of five 40 caliber (officers) shell casings on the sidewalk

A 45 caliber Olive/Black semiautomatic pistol lay on the ground at approximately 7055 S. Merrill. A parked car
on the east curb at this location had fresh gunshot damage to the passenger side door by the sideview mirror. A large pool of blood
was observed in front of this car in the street. This is where the victim fell and where he was taken into custody.

R/Ds learned that several officers and two civilians were witnesses to the incident.

R/Os canvassed the area but no additional eye-witnesses were located.

Assisting detectives went to Northwestern Memorial Hospital and learned that the offender sustained multiple GSW to the buttocks and groin area. He was in critical condition and was being prepared for surgery. He could not be interviewed. His clothing and belongings were retained as evidence. The offenders family members were at the hospital and notified of his condition.

R/Ds interviewed P.O. Babicz. He relate that he and his team (Area Central Gun team) received information that the offender "Nunu" (known to be Alfontish COCKERHAM, was armed with a green and black semiautomatic pistol. The officers proceeded to 71st and Merrill where they observed walking south on the east side of Merrill. P.O. Babicz exited his squad car to make a street stop. His partner, P.O. Homer, drove to the north alley of 71st to block any escape. When P.O. Babicz approached the four M/B, COCKERHAM fled, running south to the comer and then east on the north side of 71st Street. P.O. Babicz chased him on foot. Sgt. Kinnane and P.O's Vidijinovic and Montoya were driving west on 71st. They observed the offender, who upon seeing them, turned around, fled back past P.O., Babicz. The offender was holding a pistol in his right hand as he ran. He turned the comer again chased by P.O. Babicz. When P.O. Babicz turned the corner, the offender turned toward him, raising the handgun at the officer. P.O. Babicz in fear of his own and others' lives fired five shots at the offender striking him in the buttocks and groin. COCKERHAM dropped his pistol and fell between two parked cars., He was immediately taken into custody and emergency medical attention for him was requested. The officers protected the scene, and secured the witnesses.

R/Ds interviewed the other officers separately and individually. Sgt. Kinnane and the others corroborated P.O. Babicz's account of the incident. R/Ds and command staff walked through the scene with the officer. P.O. Vidljinovic observed COCKERHAM fleeing with a gun in his hand.

NARRATIVES	R/Ds proceeded to Area Central in furtherance of this investigation. Evidence Technicians and Sgt. From IAD were present to administer tests to P.O. Babicz and to recover his weapon. A.S.A. Hughes of the Cook County States Attorneys Office was present to interview the involved officer, the witness officers as well as a second of the Cook County States Attorneys Office was present to interview the involved officer, the witness officers as well as a second of the involved officers and witnesses accounts of the stores security cameras. This footage was viewed and was seen to substantiate the officers and witnesses accounts of the incident. The offender COCKERHAM remains in critical condition at Northwestern memorial Hospital as of this report. He has not been able to be interviewed. A.S.A. Hughes made this a continuing investigation until COCKERHAM can be interviewed. She also requested that the R/Ds locate and interview who told Chicago Tribune Reports witnessed the shooting. As of this report has not been located. This investigation continues. Report of: Det. Robert I. Girardi *20479 Det. Keith Smith *2:1051 Area Central Detective Bureau.							
PERSONNEL	Reporting Officer Detective/Investigator	3064 20479	WILLIAMS, Chris, J GIRARDI, Robert, 1	20 Jun 2015 05:54 20 Jun 2015 09:36	003 0331 610			
LICH ASSOCS.	Victim BABICZ #12652	IUCR 0550	Crime Assault - Aggravated Po: Handgun	Offender COCKERHAM Alfontish				

(CHRIS)